## VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO

## **RESOLUTION NO. 1921-25**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM WITH SOURCEWELL (fka THE NATIONAL JOINT POWERS ALLIANCE), and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 9.48(B)(2) permits political subdivisions of the State of Ohio to participate in joint purchasing programs operated by or through a national or state association of political subdivisions;

WHEREAS, the Village of MccDonald, pursuant to authority granted under Ohio Revised Code Section 9.48(B)(2), desires to become member of, and participate in, the Sourcewell cooperative purchasing program for the purchase of machinery, material, supplies or other articles required by the Village;

WHEREAS, purchases through Sourcewell are exempt from competitive bidding and will be at costs competitively bid by Sourcewell, the savings will benefit the community and further promote the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Village.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, TRUMBULL COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, WITH AT LEAST TWO-THIRDS (2/3) OF THE MEMBERS CONCURRING, THAT:

<u>Section I.</u> The Village Administrator hereby requests authority in the name of the Village of McDonald, Ohio to participate in the Sourcewell purchasing program for the purchase of machinery, materials, supplies or other articles pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 9.48.

<u>Section II.</u> The Village Administrator and, if necessary, the Mayor and Fiscal Officer are, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 9.48(B)(2), authorized to, and granted the authority to, cause the Village to participate in Sourcewell joint purchasing program for the purchase of machinery, materials, supplies or other articles required for the efficient and cost effective operation of various Village departments.

<u>Section III</u>. That the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to directly pay Sourcewell vendors pursuant to contracts with said vendors for items purchased through the Sourcewell purchasing program.

<u>Section IV.</u> The passage of this Resolution and all deliberations relating to the passage of this Resolution were held in open meetings in accordance with the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22.

<u>Section V.</u> That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Village of McDonald, the immediate emergency being the necessity to authorize participation in the joint purchasing program sponsored by Sourcewell to acquire a street sweeper; therefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

Passed in Council this 20 <sup>th</sup> da	y of <u>February</u> , 2025.	
Attest to:	Mayor	
Fiscal Officer		